- all persons known by us to own beneficially 5% or more of the common
   stock,

   - each of our directors,

   - the executive officers listed in the summary compensation table,

   - the stockholder selling shares in this offering, and

   - all of our directors and executive officers as a group.

   The number of shares beneficially owned by each stockholder is determined
under rules issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission and includes voting
or investment power with respect to securities. Under these rules, beneficial
ownership includes any shares as to which the individual or entity has sole or
shared voting power or investment power and includes any shares as to which the
individual or entity has the right to acquire beneficial ownership within
60 days after October 15, 2000 through the exercise of any warrant, stock option
or other right. The inclusion in this prospectus of such shares, however, does
not constitute an admission that the named stockholder is a direct or indirect
beneficial owner of such shares. Unless otherwise indicated, the address of all
listed stockholders is c/o Harvard Bioscience, Inc., 84 October Hill Road,
Holliston, MA 01746-1371.

   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP
   PRIOR TO OFFERING(1)   AFTER OFFERING(1)
   ----------------------   SHARES TO   ----------------------
NAME OF BENEFICIAL OWNER   SHARES   PERCENT   BE SOLD   SHARES   PERCENT
- ------------------------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------

Christopher W. Dick(2) .....   6,465,037   34.9%   --   6,465,037   26.1%
  255 State Street
  Boston, MA 02109

Chane Graziano(3) .....   5,089,929   27.5%   --   5,089,929   20.5%

Ascent Venture Partners II, L.P.(4) .....   3,927,651   21.2%   --   3,927,651   15.8%
  255 State Street
  Boston, MA 02109

David Green .....   3,479,386   18.8%   172,450   3,306,936   13.3%

Ascent Venture Partners, L.P.(5) .....   2,537,386   13.7%   --   2,537,386   10.2%
  255 State Street
  Boston, MA 02109

First New England Capital, L.P.(6) .....   1,963,825   10.6%   --   1,963,825   7.9%
  100 Pearl Street
  Hartford, CT 06103

Richard C. Klaffky(7) .....   1,963,825   10.6%   --   1,963,825   7.9%
  100 Pearl Street
  Hartford, CT 06103

NEGF, II, L.P.(8) .....   955,935   5.2%   --   955,935   3.9%
  One Boston Place
  Suite 2100
  Boston, MA 02108

Susan M. Luscinski .....   111,972   *   --   111,972   *

Mark A. Norige .....   83,964   *   --   83,964   *

Robert Dishman .....   --   *   --   --   *

John F. Kennedy .....   --   *   --   --   *

Earl R. Lewis .....   --   *   --   --   *

All executive officers and directors, as a group
  (9 persons) .....  17,194,113   92.8%   172,450   17,021,663   68.7%

- --------------------------

  *  Represents less than 1% of the outstanding shares of common stock.

   53

 (1) All percentages assume the underwriters do not elect to exercise the
   over-allotment option to purchase an additional 937,500 shares of common
   stock. The number of shares of common stock set forth herein includes
   shares to be issued upon completion of this offering pursuant to the
   conversion of all outstanding shares of our series B convertible preferred
   stock into shares of common stock and the exercise of all outstanding